Post-treatment $/m^3 perm 0 0.01 0.02 0.97 0.98 0.99 -1.0 0.0 1.0

Water Temperature C 15 20 25 1 0.98 0.96 2.0 0.0 -2.0

Pretreatment $/m^3 feed 0 0.015 0.03 0.95 0.98 1 -3.1 0.0 2.0

Water Storage Cost $/m^3 capacity 50 100 150 0.93 0.98 1.02 -5.1 3.0 4.1

Water Tax $/m^3 feed 0 0.05 0.1 0.93 0.98 1.03 -5.1 0.0 5.1

Brine Disposal Cost $/m^3 brine 0.03 0.2 0.33 0.92 0.98 1.02 -6.1 0.0 4.1

RO Capital $ 119470 149338 179206 0.92 0.98 1.03 -6.1 0.0 5.1

PV Cost $/Watt 2 2.5 3 0.92 0.98 1.03 -6.1 0.0 5.1

RO O&M $/year 14177 17721 21265 0.91 0.98 1.04 -7.1 0.0 6.1

Labor Costs $/year 5000 10000 15000 0.89 0.98 1.06 -9.2 0.0 8.2

Salinity ppm 1500 4500 7500 0.87 0.98 1.06 -11.2 0.0 8.2

Irradiation kWh/m^2/day 4.56 5.7 6.84 1.1 0.98 0.9 12.2 0.0 -8.2

Water Depth m 30 60 120 0.9 0.98 1.2 -8.2 0.0 22.4

Interest Rate % 0 8 16 0.62 0.98 1.47 -36.7 4.0 50.0

Variable: Units
Variable Values Water Unit Cost Percent Change

52

Table B.2.  Summary of variable values and results from a sensitivity analysis using

baseline values +/- 20%.

Figure B.2.  Results from a sensitivity analysis using lower limit, baseline, and upper

limit values to evaluate water unit costs.

Variable: Units Low Base High -20% Base +20% Low Base High

Brine Disposal Cost $/m^3 brine 0.16 0.2 0.24 0.975 0.98 0.985 -0.5 0.0 0.5

Pretreatment $/m^3 feed 0.012 0.015 0.018 0.974 0.98 0.986 -0.6 0.0 0.6

Pumping O&M 3314 3475 3635 0.97 0.98 0.99 -1.0 0.0 1.0

Pumping Capital $ 9974 12468 14962 0.97 0.98 0.99 -1.0 0.0 1.0

Water Temperature C 16 20 24 0.99 0.98 0.97 1.0 0.0 -1.0

Water Tax $/m^3 feed 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.97 0.98 0.99 -1.0 0.0 1.0

Fouling Factor 0.72 0.9 1.08 1 0.98 0.97 2.0 0.0 -1.0

Water Storage Cost $/m^3 capacity 80 100 120 0.97 0.98 1 -1.0 0.0 2.0

Salinity ppm 3600 4500 5400 0.96 0.98 1.01 -2.0 0.0 3.1

Water Depth m 48 60 72 0.95 0.98 1.01 -3.1 0.0 3.1

Labor Costs $/year 8000 10000 12000 0.96 0.98 1.02 -2.0 0.0 4.1

RO Capital $ 119470 149338 179206 0.92 0.98 1.03 -6.1 0.0 5.1

PV Cost $/Watt 2 2.5 3 0.92 0.98 1.03 -6.1 0.0 5.1

RO O&M 14177 17721 21265 0.91 0.98 1.04 -7.1 0.0 6.1

Interest Rate % 6.4 8 9.6 0.92 0.98 1.05 -6.1 4.0 7.1

Irradiation MJ/m^3 day 4.56 5.7 6.84 1.1 0.98 0.9 12.2 0.0 -8.2

Variable Values WUC Values Percent Change

53

Appendix C. Crop Water Requirement Profiles

54

Figure C.1.  Seasonal water requirements for several crops evaluated in the Jordan

Valley case studies.

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

m
3
/d

a
y
/h

e
c
ta

re

Day of Year

Greenhouse Veg

Citrus

Bananas

55

Appendix D. Simulation Results for Case Studies

56

Table D.1.  System design, parameters and results for case study #1.

PV System Diesel Generator System Grid System

Inverter
configuration

4 Inverter
configuration

4 Inverter
configuration

4

Membrane
Selection

2 Membrane
Selection

2 Membrane
Selection

2

Membrane
Recovery Config

2 Membrane
Recovery Config

2 Membrane
Recovery Config

2

Energy Recovery